

No. 23-5572

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH W. FISCHER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
America's Future, U.S. Constitutional Rights
Legal Defense Fund, and Conservative Legal
Defense and Education Fund in Support of
Petitioner**

PATRICK M. MCSWEENEY
3358 John Tree Hill Rd.
Powhatan, VA 23139

JAMES N. CLYMER
CLYMER MUSSER &
SARNO, P.C.
408 West Chestnut St.
Lancaster, PA 17603

J. MARK BREWER
800 Bering Dr.
Ste. 201A
Houston, TX 77057

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
**Counsel of Record*

October 13, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	3
ARGUMENT	
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S EXPANSIVE INTERPRETATION OF SARBANES-OXLEY REQUIRES REVIEW	5
II. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S VIEW OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY STATUTE WAS COLORED BY A FABRICATED JANUARY 6 NARRATIVE	9
A. The Circuit Court Accepted the Government’s Narrative about January 6.	9
B. The Insurrection Narrative Has Dominated the Landscape	11
III. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S READING OF SECTION 1512(C)(2) CRIMINALIZES PROTECTED FIRST AMENDMENT ACTIVITIES.	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment I	5
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 1512	2-5, 8, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1519	7
18 U.S.C. § 2383	6
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Colten v. Ky.</i> , 407 U.S. 104 (1972)	17
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937)	18
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	18
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995) . . .	11
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875) .	18
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	7
 <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
W. Arkin, “Donald Trump Followers Targeted by FBI as 2024 Election Nears,” <i>Newsweek</i> (Oct. 4, 2023)	6, 17
S. Arnold, “Jan. 6 Committee Caught ‘Lying and Altering Evidence,’” <i>TownHall.com</i> (June 12, 2022)	13
M. Basham, “CBS Buries Poll Results Showing Most Americans of Both Parties Think Jan 6 Was ‘A Protest That Went Too Far,’” <i>Daily Wire</i> (Jan. 6, 2022)	14
M. Boyle, “Jamaal Bowman threw signs warning door was emergency only on floor before pulling fire alarm,” <i>Breitbart</i> (Sept. 30, 2023)	9

L. Broadwater, “Jan. 6 Panel Accuses Trump of Insurrection and Refers Him to Justice Dept,” *New York Times* (Dec. 19, 2022) 12

“The Capitol Riot: A Chronology,” *National Security Archive* 10, 14

M. Cohen, “Timeline of the coup: How Trump tried to weaponize the Justice Department to overturn the 2020 election,” *CNN* (Nov. 5, 2021) 12

M. Cohen and H. Lybrand, “‘We’re getting all kinds of threats’: Judge says defiant US Capitol rioters are fueling threats from Trump supporters,” *CNN* (Oct. 22, 2021) 15

Final Report of the Select Committee to Investigate the January 6th Attack on the United States Capitol 13

T. Finn & D. Barnes, “OathKeepers leader, 10 others charged with ‘seditious conspiracy’ in Jan. 6 Capitol attack,” *NBC News* (Jan. 13, 2022) 7

“The Jan. 6 attack: The cases behind the biggest criminal investigation in U.S. history,” *NPR* 7

Thomas Jefferson letter to James Madison (Jan. 30, 1787) 8

J. Kelly, January 6: How Democrats Used the Capitol Protest to Launch a War on Terror Against the Political Right (Bombardier Books: 2022) 15

M. Kunzelman and A. Richer, “In Jan. 6 cases, 1 judge stands out as toughest punisher,” *Associated Press* (June 12, 2022) 15

M. Kunzelman, “Judge assigned to Trump’s Jan. 6 case is a tough punisher of Capitol rioters,” <i>Associated Press</i> (Aug. 2, 2023)	16
C. Patteson, “Harris slammed for comparing Capitol riot to 9/11, Pearl Harbor attacks,” <i>New York Post</i> (Jan. 6, 2022)	12
“Read the final report from the Jan. 6 committee,” <i>PBS</i> (Dec. 23, 2022).	12
Remarks By President Biden To Mark One Year Since The January 6th Deadly Assault On The U.S. Capitol, <i>The White House</i> (Jan. 6, 2022)	6
D. Root, “When the Government Declared War on the First Amendment,” <i>Reason</i> (Oct. 2017).	17
T. Sneed, “US Capitol riot judges step up as the conscience of democracy while lawmakers squabble,” <i>CNN</i> (Aug. 13, 2021).	15
P. Sperry, “Lies, Damned Lies, and the Jan. 6 Committee,” <i>Epoch Times</i> (Aug. 8, 2022)	13
S. Sund, <u>Courage Under Fire: Under Siege and Outnumbered 58 to 1 on January 6</u> (Blackstone Publishing: 2023).	14
“The Washington Post releases ‘The Attack: Before, During and After,’ an investigation of the Jan. 6 Capitol insurrection and its aftermath,” <i>Washington Post</i> (Oct. 31, 2021) .	12
